•
•
•
•
•
•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard

TABLE A
LOW VOLTAGE AC AND DC SIGNALS
ORDERING GUIDE OPERATING FEATURES
VOLTAGE RANGE
APPROX
SIGNAL CODE REPLACED BY
DC
50-60 DC
(VOLTS)
CYCLES RES•
AC
7A-49 - 14-40 25-50 270
7C-49 - 2-5 4-9 2.6
Bell 7D-49 - 3-10 6-18 15.8
7E-49 - 10-20 18-30 105
7F-49t - 24-60 35-60 682
7A-49 (MD) **KS-8109L2 or 14-40 15-21 270
KS-8110L2
7B-49 (MD) **KS-8108L2 2-6 4-9 10.5
7C-49 (MD) **KS-8108L2 2-8 3-8 2.6
7D-49 (MD) **KS-20419Ll 4-15 4-15 15 .8
Buzzer 7E-49 (MD) **KS-8109L2 10-20 10-20 105
7F-49t - 20-60 20-60 682
7G (MD) - 14-52 - -
7H (MD) **KS-8109L2 or 14-40 270 -
KS-8110L2
D-99306 - 5-10.6 - -
* Multiply these values by 3 w}len computing de current drain, except for 7F buzzer or bell.
** Refer to appropriate section in Division 501 for information on the KS-type buzzers.
APPROX
AC
CURRENT
INMA
32-75
125-200
80-175
85-125
25-50
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
15-40
-
t May also be operated with 16- to 20-cycle ringing current. Effective impedance is then 850 ohms
and approximately 3500 ohms in series with 2-µf capacitor.
Page 2
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2.04 Felt Buffer Pressure (7G Buzzer): Fig.
2-With the armature in the normal position,
the pressure of the felt buffer against the armature
shall be
Min 5 grams
Use the 70F gauge.
2.05 Armature Gap (7G Buzzer): With the
armature in the normal position, the gap
between the pole face furthest from the fulcrum